Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction

1050 Freeway Drive, North

Columbus, Ohio 43229
Bob Taft Governor
TO: ALL CONCERNED
FROM: SENARATH DASSANAYAKA - BUREAU OF RESEARCE
SUBJECT: MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT FOR JULY 2002
INMATES RECEIVED FROM: CRC RCPTN LORCI RCPTN ORW RCPTN TOTAL
COURT 788 724 219 1,731
DEATH ROW INMATES RECEIVED 0 0 0 0
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS 68 14 3 85
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL VIOLATORS 7 0 3 10
RETURNED PRC VIOLATORS 78 119 8 205
APPEAL BOND RETURNED 1 1 0 2
REACT. SUSPENDED SENTENCES 3 2 1 6
RETURNED CRP/ITD VIOLATORS 0 0 0 0
RETURNED JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS 27 29 11 67
OTHER MALE INSTITUTIONS 13 16 0 29
OTHER FEMALE INSTITUTIONS 0 0 8 8
TOTAL RECEIVED 985 905 253 2,143
INMATES TRANSFERRED CRC LORCI ORW-RCPTN
FROM RECEPTION CENTER TO: RECEPTION RECEPTION /REFORM.
ORW GENERAL POPULATION 0 0 238 238
ACI 11 2 0 13
BCI 0 95 0 95
CCI 44 6 0 50
CMC 0 0 0 0
CRC 0 4 0 4
DCI 23 0 0 23
FPRC 0 0 80 80
GCI 0 5 0 5
HCF 0 5 0 5
LaECI 0 65 0 65
LCI 33 0 0 33
LECI 61 0 0 61
LECI CAMP 0 0 0 0
LOCI 33 1 0 34
LORCI 0 0 0 0
MACI 103 75 0 178
MANCI 28 64 0 92
MANCI CAMP 0 12 0 12
MCC 0 40 0 40
MCI 0 18 0 18
MEPRC 24 0 0 24
NCCI 15 1 0 16
NCCTF 44 43 0 87
NCI 155 3 0 158
NEPRC 0 0 92 92
OAKCI 8 0 1 9
OCI 0 0 0 0
OSP 1 5 0 6
OSP CAMP 0 33 0 33
PCI 154 83 0 237
PCI CAMP 0 0 0 0
RCI 59 5 0 64
RCI CAMP 15 0 0 15
RICI 0 54 0 54
RICI CAMP 0 13 0 13
SCI 54 10 0 64
SOCF 0 6 0 6
TCI 0 23 0 23
TCI CAMP 0 43 0 43
TOCI 19 0 0 19
TOCI CAMP 0 0 0 0
WCI 11 0 0 11
CAMP REAMS 0 19 0 19
SUSPENDED SENTENCE/JUDICIAL RELEASE 4 8 17 29
PAROLE/SHOCK PAROLE 20 22 3 45
EXPIRED SENTENCE/MAX. SENTENCE 2 1 2 5
END OF STATE TERM 22 37 33 92
POST RELEASE CONTROL 52 80 26 158
APPEAL BOND 0 0 0 0
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 0 2 2
TOTAL 995 881 494 2,370

*Includes offenders held at the reception center awaiting violation hearing
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CRC LORCI ORW-RCPTN
COMMITMENTS RECEPTION RECEPTION /REFORM. TOTAL
INMATES IN RECEPTION AT MONTH'S END 1,452 1,512 238 3,202
HIGH NUMBER FOR MONTH A429169 A432479 W52981
RECEPTION INTAKE FROM COURT JULY 2002 JULY 2001 DIFFERENCE DIFF. %
CRC RECEPTION 788 773 15 1.94%
LORCI RECEPTION 724 638 86 13.48%
ORW RECEPTION 219 202 17 8.42%
TOTAL 1,731 1,613 118 7.32%

TRANSFERS RECLASSED FROM MAX /
ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSFERS TO: HIGH MAX TO LESSER CUSTODY:

LEVEL 4 - SOCF LEVEL 5 - OSP LEVEL 4-SOCF LEVELS - OSP
ACI 0 0 0 0
BCI
CCI
CMC
CRC
DCI
GCI
HCF
LaECI
LCI
LECI
LOCI
LORCI
MACI
MANCI
MCI
MEPRC
NCCI
NCCTF
NCI
NEPRC
OAKCI
OCI
OSsP
PCI
RCI
RICI
SCI
SOCF
TCI
TOCI
WCI
TOTAL
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Note: Transfers reported by SOCF as transfers to and from OSP are not counted. Those reported by OSP as transfers to and from SOCF are reported in the following
manner:
(1) Transfers to OSP from SOCF are counted in the column 'Transfers to Level 5-OSP'
(2) Transfers from OSP to SOCF are counted under the heading 'Transfers reclassed from Level 4/Level 5 to lesser custody' under the column Level 5 -OSF
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INSTITUTION POPULATION TREND AUG 1, 2002 AUG 1, 2001 DIFFERENCE
ACI (Allen Correctional Institution) 1,016 1,136 -120
BCI (Belmont Correctional Institution) 2,087 2,081 6
CCI (Chillicothe Correctional Institution) 2,254 2,259 -5
CMC MALE (Corrections Medical Center) 104 99 5
CRC (Correctional Reception Center) 1,834 1,650 184
DCI (Dayton Correctional Institution) 474 461 13
GCI (Grafton Correctional Institution) 1,322 1,349 27
HCF (Hocking Correctional Facility) 414 409 5
LaECI (Lake Erie Correctional Institution) 1,380 1,373 7
LCI (Lima Correctional Institution) 1,552 1,491 61
LECI (Lebanon Correctional Institution) 1,675 1,685 -10
LOCI (London Correctional Institution) 1,999 2,067 -68
LORCI (Lorain Correctional Institution) 1,707 1,443 264
MACI (Madison Correctional Institution) 2,056 1,943 113
MANCI (Mansfield Correctional Institution) 2,293 2,100 193
MCI (Marion Correctional Institution) 1,729 1,832 -103
MEPRC (Montgomery Educ.Pr-Release Center) 322 249 73
NCCI (North Central Correctional Institution) 1,923 1,931 -8
NCCTF (North Coast Corr.Treatment Facility) 522 523 -1
NCI (Noble Correctional Institution) 1,889 1,803 86
OAKCI MALE (Oakwood Correctional Institution) 164 181 -17
OCI (Orient Correctional Institution) 0 1,737 -1,737
OSP (Ohio State Penitentiary) 504 550 -46
PCI (Pickaway Correctional Institution) 2,148 1,824 324
RCI (Ross Correctional Institution) 2,171 2,221 -50
RICI (Richland Correctional Institution) 2,290 2,093 197
SCI (Southeastern Correctional Institution) 1,405 1,306 99
SOCF (Southern Ohio Correctional Facility) 1,392 1,410 -18
TCI (Trumbull Correctional Institution) 1,428 1,386 42
ToCI (Toledo Correctional Institution) 781 675 106
WCI (Warren Correctional Institution) 1,080 1,188 -108
MALE TOTAL 41,915 42,455 -540
CMC FEMALE (Corrections Medical Center) 2 6 -4
FPRC (Franklin Pre-Release Center) 473 472 1
NEPRC (Northeast Pre-Release Center) 641 584 57
OAKCI FEMALE (Oakwood Correctional Institution) 7 7 0
ORW (Ohio Reformatory for Women) 1,756 1,678 78
FEMALE TOTAL 2,879 2,747 132
COMBINED TOTAL 44,794 45,202 -408

DEPARTMENT POPULATION TREND JULY 2002 % DIFFERENCE

CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS MONTH -123 -0.27%

CHANGE OVER PAST YEAR -408 -0.90%

DOTS POPULATION BY RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY FOR AUG 1, 2002

RACTAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY MALE FEMALE TOTAL

WHITE 19,833 1,464 21,297

BLACK 21,485 1,417 22,902

HISPANIC - WHITE 556 31 587

HISPANIC - BLACK 172 6 178

ASIAN 47 8 55

NATIVE AMERICAN 76 4 80

OTHER/UNKNOWN 381 1 382

TOTAL 42,550 2,931 45,481

DIFF. %

-10.6%
0.3%
-0.2%
5.1%
11.2%
2.8%
-2.0%
1.2%
0.5%
4.1%
-0.6%
-3.3%
18.3%
5.8%
9.2%
-5.6%
29.3%
-0.4%
-0.2%
4.8%
-9.4%
-100.0%
-8.4%
17.8%
-2.3%
9.4%
7.6%
-1.3%
3.0%
15.7%
-9.1%
-1.3%

-66.7%
0.2%
9.8%
0.0%
4.6%
4.8%

-0.9%

PERCENT
46.83%
50.36%

1.29%
0.39%
0.12%
0.18%
0.84%
100.00%
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

ACI

BCI

CCI

CMC

CMC

CRC

DCI

FPRC

GCI

HCF

LaECI

LCI

LECI

LOCI

LORCI

MACI

MANCI

*Total death row count housed at MANCI, OAKCI and OSP is 202

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION-FEMALE
CADRE

AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION-MALE
DEATHROW*
CADRE

AWL

TOTALS

RECEPTION
CADRE
PSYCH
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTAL

STOCKADE
LCC HONOR
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

RECEPTION
CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
MANCI CAMP
AWL
TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

593
0
593

899
2
901

1,394
3
1,397

1
0
0
1

32
0
22
0
54

851
151
42
1,047
164

164
244

245
575

41
619
283

293
740

740
882

882
681
61
743
896
105
1,001
561
60
624
1,191

1,198

708
96
135

941

601
138

44
787

310

310
225

228
608
92
703
114
7

121
640

640
670

670
845
84
932
898
100
998
951
129
1,083
849

858

1,035
95
219

1,352

104
1,452
289
86
1,834
474

474
469

473
1,183
133
1,322
397
10
414
1,380

1,380
1,552

1,552
1,526

145
1,675
1,794

205
1,999
1,512

189
1,707
2,040

2,056

1,743
191
354

2,293
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

MCI

MEPRC

NCCI

NCCTF

NCI

NEPRC

OAKCI

OAKCI

OCI

ORW

OSsP

PCI

RCI

RICI

SCI

SOCF

TCI

ToCI

WCI

STOCKADE
MCC

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
ISOLATION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION MALE

DEATH ROW*
CADRE

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION FEMALE

CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
LDU

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
CAMP
HOLDING CELL
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
MERIT STATUS
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
CAMP REAMS
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP
SEGREGATION
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

DEPARTMENT TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

650
115

4
769

109
0
109

1,065
3
1,068

279
9
0
288

1,110
0
1,110

267
0
267

50

BLACK

816
144

960
213

213
854

855

221
13

234
779

779
374

374

TOTAL

1,466
259

1,729
322

322
1,919

1,923

500
22

522
1,889

1,889
641

641
97

66

164

COOO NOoOoOoO

1,719

1,756
271
10
204
15
504

2,054

2,148
1,877

290
2,171
2,287

2,290
1,246
67
90
1,405
1,387

1,392
939
415

74

1,428
596
185
781

1,073

7

1,080
44,794
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SOUTH REGION
* REGION(FEMALE| MALE
CCI | CMC| CRC| DCI | HCF | LECI | LOCI | MACI |[MEPRC| NCI OCI PCI | RCI | SCI |SOCF| WCI | FPRC | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL
RELEASE ON SUSPENDED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
RELEASE ON VACATED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELEASE ON REGULAR PAROLE 32 0 20 2 5 13 14 25 0 19 0 17 27 15 0 9 1 199 12 395
RELEASE ON SHOCK PAROLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELEASE ON JUDICIAL RELEASE 0 0 4 7 0 1 3 0 5 11 0 24 0 1 0 3 4 63 24 127
RELEASE ON POST RELEASE CONTROL 25 0 52 12 8 13 34 47 3 45 0 71 17 33 5 6 23 394 74 762
RELEASE ON TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 2 4 2 0 11 0 5 0 0 9 40 17 77
RELEASE ON EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE 1 0 2 1 0 3 4 17 0 2 0 7 2 0 1 2 2 44 4 84
RELEASE ON END OF STATED TERM 8 0 22 5 4 13 33 24 18 35 0 133 15 24 0 0 26 360 101 607
RELEASE ON APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2]
ESCAPES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEATHS 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 7
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 68 3 82
JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS RECEIVEL 1 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 11 58
PRC VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 78 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 8 204
TRANSIT. CONTROL VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 3 10
SUSPEND. SENTENCE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 5
ESCAPES RETURNED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RETURNED FROM APPEALS BOND 0 0 T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 2]
NORTH REGION
DEPT
REGION| GRAND
ACI | BCI | GCI [LaECI | LCI |LORCI[{MANCI| MCI [ NCCI |[NCCTF |OAKCI| OSP | RICI| TCI | TOCI|[NEPRC| ORW | TOTAL | TOTAL
RELEASE ON SUSPENDED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
RELEASE ON VACATED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0]
RELEASE ON REGULAR PAROLE 7 32 15 10 19 22 10 14 27 0 1 0 19 14 7 8 3 208 407)
RELEASE ON SHOCK PAROLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1|
RELEASE ON JUDICIAL RELEASE 4 6 3 6 3 8 11 7 0 5 0 3 11 0 1 3 17 88 151
RELEASE ON POST RELEASE CONTROL 11 65 5 37 0 80 26 26 33 14 1 7 61 19 6 25 26 442 836,
RELEASE ON TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 2 3 0 3 0 2 1 2 17 1 1 2 8 4 6 2 54 94
RELEASE ON EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE 1 5 2 1 2 1 0 2 5 21 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 44 88]
RELEASE ON END OF STATED TERM 6 27 1 8 16 37 29 35 8 27 3 20 20 26 10 42 33 348 708)
RELEASE ON APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 p)|
ESCAPES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1|
DEATHS 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7]
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 17 85
JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS RECEIVEL 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 40 69
PRC VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 119 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 130 212
TRANSIT. CONTROL VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 13]
SUSPEND. SENTENCE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 6]
ESCAPES RETURNED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o]
RETURNED FROM APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2]






